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The Companies Act, 71 of 2008 (as amended)
Companies and Intellectual Property Commission

The Commissioner of Companies and Intellectual
Property Commission

Nomathemba Rubushe is duly directed as inspector in
terms of Sections 169 (1) (c) of the Companies Act, 71
of 2008 by the Commissioner's notice to investigate
dated 27 February 2018

Proflex Investments (Pty) Ltd, Reg. 2013/197595/07
AmaBhungane Centre for Investigative Journalism NPC

Mongezi Mlanjana



Annexures

Annexure A | Inspector Form CoR137.1 Notice to Investigale date 27 February 2018 |

Annexure B | Form CoR 137.3 Request for Information dated 28 February 2018

Annexure C | Mongezi Mlanjana's email to inspector daled 1 March 2018

Annexure D | Inspector's email to Mongezi Mlanjana dated 2 March 2018

Annexure E | Inspector's letter 1o Mongezi Mlanjana dated 5 April 2018

1. BACKGROUND

A complaint was lodged with the Commission by AmaBhungane Centre for
Investigative Journalism NPC against Proflex Investments (Pty) Ltd for failure to
comply with the provisions of Section 26 (2) of the Companies Act. The complainant
AmaBhungane Centre for Investigative Journalism NPC, through its lawyer, Ms
Karabo Rajuili alleges that on 18 dJuly 2017 she made a request on the prescribed CoR
24 in terms of Sectlion 26(2) of the Act to Proflex Investments (Pty) Ltd. She requested
access to the securities register of the Company. The official 14 day statutory period
expired and no response was received from the Company. Subsequent to the follow
up by the Complainant, the Director sent a summary share register to the
Complainant. Despite her request, the Director of Proflex Investments (Pty) Ltd have
failed to provide her with a complete share register,

2. MANDATE

In terms of Section 168(1) (b) of the Companies Act, No 71 of 2008 (“the Act") as
amended, any person may file a complaint in writing with the Commission in respect of
any provision of this Act.

To effectively deal with the complaint, Ms Nomathemba Rubushe was per Form CoR
137.1 (attached as Annexure “A”) directed to investigate the complaint against the
above Company.



3. LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK

3.1 The relevant sections of the Companies Act for the purpose of this investigation are

set out below,

Section 168: Initiating a complaint
1) Any person may file a complaint in writing—
&) with the Panel in respect of a matter contemplated in Part B or C of Chapter 5, or in the Takeover
Regulations; or
b) with the Commission in respect of any provision of this Act not referred io in paragraph (a),
alleging that a person has acled in a manner inconsistent with this Act, or that the complainant's rights
under this Act, or under a company's Memarandum of Incorporation or rufes, have been infringed.
2) A complaint may be initiated directly by the Commission, or the Panel, as the case may be, on ils own
motion or on the request of another regulalory authority.
3) The Minister may direct the Commission, as contemplaled in section 190{2)(b}, or the Panel to investigate—
a) an alfeged contravention of this Act; or
b) other specified circumstances.

Section 170

Outcome of investigation

(1) Afer receiving the report of an inspeclor ...., the Commission ..... may —
£

{9} in the case of —
(1) the Comumission, issue a compliance nofice in terms of section 171...

(2)TheCommission —
(8lin ils sole discrelion, may publish a reporl  conlemplaled in  subseclion (1); and
{b) irrespective whether it publishes such a report, must deliver a copy of the report fo —

(i) the complainani...................;
(i) any person who was a subject of ihe investigation;

3.2 The relevant sections of the Companies Act and Regulation relating to the complaint
are the following:
Section 26 Access to company records

{1) A person who holds or has a beneficial interest in any

securilies issued by a profit company, or who Is a member of a nan-profit company, has a righl lo inspect and
copy, without any charge for any such inspection or upon payment of no more than the prescribed maximum
charge for any such copy, the information contained in the foliowing records of the company:

(a) The company's Mamorandum of Incorporation and any amendmenis lo it, and any rules made by the

company, as menlioned in section 24 (3} (a);
{b} the records in respect of the company’s direclors, as mentioned in seclion 24 (3} (b):
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(5) A compliance notice issued in terms of this section, or any part of if, remains in force unlit—
(a) il is set aside by~
(i} the Companies Tribunal, or a court upon a review of the nolice, in the case of a nolice issued by the Commission; or

(i the Takeover Special Committes, or a court upon a review of the nofice, in the case of a nolice issued by the Execulive
Director; or

{b) the Commission, or Executive Direclor, as the case may be, issues a compliance certificale contemplaled in subseclion (6).

(6) If the requirements of a compliance nolice issued in ferms of subsection (1) have heen salislied, the Commission of the
Executive Director, as the case may be, mus! issue a compliance cerificale.

(7) If a person to whom a compliance nolice has been issved faifs fo comply with the nolice, the Commission or the Executive
Direclor, as ihe case may be, may either—

() apply Io @ court for the imposition of an administrative fine; or

(b) refer the mater lo the Nalional Prosecuting Authonly for prosecution as an offence in lemms of section 214 {3), but may nat
do both in respect of any particular compliance nolice.

4. THE INVESTIGATION

4.1 On 28 February 2018, the Inspector issued a Request for Information (Form 137.3)
to the Director of Proflex Investments (Pty) Ltd (attached as Annexure “B"). The
Inspector requested the same information that the Complainant requested by way of
Form CoR24 in terms of Section 26 (2) of the Companies Act. The Director was
requested lo provide a complete shareholders Securities Register of Proflex
Investments (Pty) Ltd i.e. the share register.

4.2 On 1 March 2018 the Director provided the Inspeclor through an email the summary
share register (attached as Annexure “C").

4.3 On an email dated 2 March 2018 the Inspector informed the Director that CIPC has
received the same share register which the complainant pointed out as the
deficiencies in the disclosure (attached as Annexure “D").

4.4 On 5 April 2018 it was further brought to the Director's attention that he should
provide CIPC with the complete share register as requested (attached as
Annexure “E").



4.5 Through the letter the Directors was required to provide the CIPC with a written
response giving full details of events which might have led to the complaint and if
any steps were taken to avoid possible non-compliance with Section 26 (2) of the
Act. The Director did not forward any response nor his explanation for failure to
respond. Despite numerous reminders as outlined above by the Inspector to the
Director, no response was received from the Director of Proflex Investmenis (Pty)
Ltd.

5. CONSIDERATION

9.1 In light of the summary share register that the Inspector has received from Mr
Mongezi Mlanjana, it appears that Proflex Investments {Pty) Ltd has not complied
with section 26 (2) of the Act.

5.2 The request by the Complainant was reasonable and done in accordance with the
provisions of the Act. The Director was through CoR137.3 Request for Information,
emails and a letter by the Inspector given an opportunity to provide the requested
information and/ or reasons for failure to give the information to the complainant.
The Director failed to adhere to the requests by the Complainant and therefore
contravened the provisions of Section 26 (2) of the Act. In light of the above, it was
clear that the matter has not been resolved. It is concluded that Proflex Investments
(Pty) Lid be issued with Compliance Notice affording it a final opportunity to comply
with the request by the Complainant,

3.3 In terms of Section 170 (2) (b) (i) and (i) as outlined above as outcome of
investigation, the CIPC is obliged to deliver a copy of the report of investigation to
the Complainant.



{c) tha raporis lo annual meelings, and annual financial statements, as mentioned in section 24 (3) (c) (i) and (i);

(d) the nolices and minules of annual meelings, and communications mentioned in section 24 (3) (d} and (e), bu!
the reference in section 24 (3} (d) lo shareholders meslings, and the reference In saclion 24 (3) (e) la
communications sen! o holders of a company's securities, musl be regarded in the case of a non-profil
company as referring to a mesling of members, or communication to members, raspectively; and

(e) the sscurities register of a profit company, or the members register of a non-prafit company that has members,
as menlioned in section 24 (4) (2) A person not conlemplaled in subseclion {1) has a right lo inspect the
sscunlias register of a profit company, or the members regisier of 2 non-profit company thal has members, or
the register of direclors of a company, upon payment of an amount not exceading the prascribed maximum
fee for any such inspection.

Section 26 (8} of the Companies Act

(9 It is an offence for a company to fail fo accommodale any reasonable request for access, or unreasonably
refused access, lo any record that a person has a right to Inspect or copy in terms of this section or seclion 31 or
to otherwise impede, interfere with, or atempt lo frustrate, the reasonable exercise by any person of the rights set
our in this seclion or section 31,

Section 171 of the Act reads as follows:

171. Issuance of compliance notices.—

(1) Subject fo subsection (3), the Commission, or the Executive Direclor of the Panel, may issue a comphance nolice in the
prescribed form fo any person whom the Commission or Executive Directar, as the case may be, on reasonable grounds
believes—

{a} has conlravened this Act, or

{b) assented lo, was implicaled in, or directly or indirectly benefited from, a conlravention of this Act, unfess the afleged
conlravention coukd oiherwise be addressed in lerms of this Ac! by an application lo a cour of {o the Companies Tribunal

{2} A compliance nolice may require the person fo whom it is addressed fo—

{a} cease, comect or reverse any action in canlravention of this Acl,

{b) take any atfion required by this Act,

(c} restore assels or their value to a company or any ofher person,

(d) provide @ communily service, in the case of a nolice issved b y the Commission; or

{e) take any other steps reasonabiy relaled to the contravention and designed lo reclify ifs effect.

{3} When issuing a nofice in lerms of subsection (1) to a regulaled person or enlity, the Commission or Execulive Direclor, as
the case may be, must send a copy of the nolice fo the regulalory authonly thal granted a licence or similar authority lo thal
regulated person or entily, and in lerms of which that person is authorised lo conduct business,

{4) A compliance notice contemplaled in subsection (1) must sef oud—

(a) the person or association to whom the nolice applies;

(b} the provision of this Act thal has been conlravened,

(c) details of the nature and extent of the non-compliance;

(d) any steps that are required lo be (aken and the period within which those sleps riust be taken; and

(e) any penally that may be impased in terms of this Acl if those steps are nol taken



6. RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that:

6.1The Commissioner approve and sign the Compliance Notice (attached as
Annexure “A”) in term whereof the Director of Proflex investments (Pty) Ltd is
required within 20 business days from the date of the Compliance Notice, to:

(i) submit a copy, certified as a true copy of the original complete security/share
register of Proflex Investments (Pty) Ltd (2013 /4197595 107) on the basis
required by Section 26 (5) of the Act to Ms Karabo Rajuili of AmaBhungane
Centre for Investigative Journalism NPC; and

(i} submit to the Commission a statement on AmaBhungane Centre for
Investigative Jounalism NPC letterhead signed by Ms Karabo Rajuili as the
person authorised {o represent AmaBhungane Centre for Investigative
Journalism NPC in all access to information requested as proof that she

received the complete security / share register.

6.2 A copy of this report to be sent fo both the Complainant, AmaBhungane Centre for
Investigative Journalism NPC and the Respandent, Profiex Investments (Pty) Ltd.

-------------------------------

Nomathemba Rubushe
Appoainted Inspector
Date: 16 / 05/ 2018



Companies and Intellectual Property Commission

Republic of South Africa

/ Form CoR 139.1 \

About this Notice

o This form Isissued in tems
of seclion 171 of the
Companies Acl, 2003, and
Regulaon 139 of the
Companies  Regulations,
an,

e You have the right within
15 business days 1o apply
in lems of section 172, for
an omder confiming,
modifying or selling aside
all or parl of this Motice.
the Nolice was issued by
the Commission, an
appiication must be made
fo the Companies Trbunal
in Form CTR 142. ff this
Nolice was issued by the
Takeover Regulation
Pangl, an application may
be made to tha Takeover
Special Committee.

* A Compliance Notice
remains in force until it is
sel aside on review, or unlif
the issuing authorily later
lssues a  compliance
certificate in the matler

Contacting the

Commission

The Companias and Inteliectual
Property Commission of Scuth Africa

Postal Address

PO Box 429

Pretodia

0001

Repubiic of South Africa
Tel: 086 100 2472

Qw.cipc.w.za

J

Compliance Notice

Data: LMa! 2018

To:
Insert niame and ragistration number of company, or name and identity number of individual)

Name: Mr Mongezi Mianjana (ID No 7502275370086) Director of Proflex
Investments (Pty} Ltd

Registration No.: 2013/ 197595 /07

From: IZ’ The Commission D The Takeover Regulation Panel

The Commission, or the Takeover Regulation Panel, as the case may be, believes on
reasonable grounds thal the company named above has contravened the Companies Act,
2008. in parlicular, the Commission states thal the company has failed to comply with
Section 26 of the Acl, Specifically:

Insert detafls of the nature and extent of the conduct that is the subject of this Notice)
PLEASE SEE ATTACHED ANNEXURE"A"

You ate required lo 1ake (he steps set out in the attached statement {o bring the
company's conduct inlo compliance with the Act.

Failure to comply with this Notica may result in any of the following consequencas:;
{a) prosecution in terms of section 214 (3) of the offence of failing to

satisfy a compliance Notice, the maximum penalty for which is a fina or

12 months imprisonment; or

{b) Imposition of an administrative fine, in terms of section 171 (7){a).

If this natice requires the company to fite overdue annual retums, failure to comply may

result in the deregistration of the company, in terms of section 80 Io 82.

Any person who Is repaatadly gullty of an offense in terms of the Act, including the
offance of failure to satisfy a compliance notice, may be placed on probation as a
director, or declared a delinquent director, and disquallfied from serving as a
director, in terms of section 182,

Name and Title of parson signing on behalf of the Commissicn or Panel:

Rory Voller

L

Authorised Signature:

el

This form is prescribed by the Minister of Trade and industry in lemas ol section 223 of the Companies Act, 2008 (Act No. 71 of 2008).



Companies and Intellectual Property Commission
Republic of South Africa

Annexure “A"

STATEMENT TO BRING THE CONDUCT OF PROFLEX INVESTMENTS (PTY) LTD INTO COMPLIANCE WITH THE
COMPANIES ACT NO.71 OF 2008 ("ACT")

The complainani, AmaBhungane Cenire far Investigative Journalism NPC represented by Ms Karabo Rajuili had on the 28~
February 2018 submitted a request for information on the Form CoR 24 {a the company. The complainant requested the
company’s securily regisler. Despile numerous reminders to the company by the complainant, the company has to date nol
submitied the requested informalion to the complainant.

Furthermore the appointed Inspector send a Request for Information (Form 137.3) requesting the director of the company lo
submit the company's secuiily fegister. On 1 March 2018 the director provided the Inspeclor with the summary share
register. The Inspeclor pointed out the deficiencies in the disclosure and further brought fo the director's allention that he
should provide Inspector with the complele share register as requested.

The company has therefore failed to comply with section 26 (5) of the Act.

Within 20 business days of this nolice you are required to

(i) submit a copy, cerlified as a lrue copy of the original complale security/shara regisler of Proflex Investments (Pty)
Ltd (2013 /197595 /07) on the basis required by Section 26 (5) of the Act lo Ms Karabo Rajuili of AmaBhungane
Centre for Investigalive Joumalism NPC; and

(ii) submit fo the Commission a slatement on AmaBhungane Centre for Investigative Journalism NPC letierhead
signed by Ms Karabo Rajuili as the person authorised fo represent AmaBhungane Centre for Investigative
Journalism NPC In ali access lo information requested as proof thal she received the complele security / share
ragister..

Failure to comply with the above requirement may result in the Commission applying lo a court for the imposition of an
administralive fine or referring the matter 1o the National Prosecuting Authorily for prosecution as an offence in terms of
Section 214 (3) of the Companies Act, No 71 of 2008 as amended.

You may in terms of Section 172 apply to the Companies Tribunal or a court 1o review the notice within 15 business days
after receiving this nolice or such longer period as may be allowed on good cause shown.

This form is prescribed by the Minister of Trade and Indusiry in ferms of section 223 of the Companies Act 2008 (Aci No 71 of 2008)



Dumile Rubushe

From: Karabo Rajuili <karabor@amabhungane.org>
Sent: 271 June 2018 1:18

To: Mongezi Mlanjana

Cc: Dumile Rubushe

Subject; Re: Share Register Full - 18-09-2017.pdf
Good day Mongezi,

| confirm receipt of the document.
We are satisfied on our end at amaBhungane that the shared register now complies with the Act.
| assume however, that the CIPC must give final confirmation on this matter.

Regards,
Karabo

On Wed, Jun 20, 2018 at 11:18 AM, Mongezi Mlanjana <mongs001 @gmail.com> wrote;
Good morning Karabo and Ms Rubushe

Please find attached Full Share Register as requested, apologies for the delay, my device was faulty hence
| took long to submit, it was no disrespect to either of you. | trust you will confirm receipt and advise
should you need more information.

Take care and enjoy your day

Mongezi Mlanjana
0730407382

-

Karabo Rajuili
Advocacy

amaBhungane Centre for Investigative Journalism
nmthunuane.co.zu

+27 (0)21 813 6836
+27 (0)82 365 6553
Skype: karabo.rajuili
Twiiter: @KaraboRajuili



Companies and Intellectual Property Commission

Republic of South Africa

/ Form CoR 139.2 \

About this Notice

e This form is issued in terms
of section 171 of the
Companies Act, 2008, and
Regulation 13% of the
Companies  Regulations,
2011,

Contacting the

Commission
The Cempanies and Intellectual
Froperty Cemmission of South Africa

Postal Address

PO Box 429

Pretoria

0001

Republic of South Africa
Tel: 086 100 2472

www.cipc.co.za

\&

Compliance Certificate

pate: __ Ty sune 2018

To:
Insert name and registration number of company, or name and identity number of individual)

Name: Mr Mongezi Mianjana (ID No 750227....... } Director of Proflex Investments
(Pty) Ltd
Reg/ID No: 2013/ 197595 /07

From: L_X:l The Commission D The Takeover Regulation Panel
On 16 May 2018, the Commission, or the Takeover Regulation Panel, as the case may
be, issued a compliance notice in this matter citing a failure to comply with section 26 of

the Act.

The issuing authority is satisfied that the requirements set out for compliance have been
mel.

Name and Title of person signing on behalf of the Commission or Panel:

Rory Volley ! (omusics/onién.
Authorised Signature: %’% ‘

This form is prescribed by the Minister of Trade and Indtstry in terms of section 223 of the Companies Act, 2008 (Act No. 71 of 2008).



